RESULTS
CONCLUSION

3. Summary Key Findings
4. Situation-Trigger-Question
5. Modelling strategy

6. Model Dissection Overview

7. California Policy Tool
14. Dispatch Model
21. System Advisor Model

29. TenneT Storage Tool

38. Model Output Summary
40. Institutional Implications

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Integrating wind farms and electricity storage towards 60%
renewable energy electricity goal in California by 2030

PROBLEM STATEMENT

Background: The Californian government has set an ambitious target towards
2030: 60% of electricity  is generated  from renewable sources. However, there
is huge gap between the current portfolio and required RES capacity, which
indicates a huge investment potential.
Client:  private investors, interested in wind farms and electricity storage
Outcomes:
• 2030 Energy scenario: fuel mix and capacity mix
• Hourly elec price projection with supply-demand dynamics
• Financial evaluation and suggestion of the RES project
• Investment suggestions and institutional implications

MODEL STRATEGY

INVESTMENT SUGGESTIONS AND INSTITUTIONAL IMPLICATIONS

EXTERNAL INPUT

CALIFORNIA POLICY
TOOL

SYSTEM ADVISOR
MODEL

DISPATCH MODEL
TENNET STORAGE

TOOL

OUTCOME

ΔELEC_PRICE 0% +20% +40% +60%

Onshor
e wind
farm

IRR [%] 2.20 3.74 11.88 19.23

NPV [M$] -499.07 -364.86 233.94 600.44

-20% curtail -374.30 -273.64 175.45 450.33

Electri-
city
storage

IRR [%] 4% 8% 11% 13%

NPV [M$] -11.7 -1.2 9.2 19.5

Combi-
nation NPV [M$] -386.00 -274.84 184.65 469.83

Investment suggestion: There is no economical feasibility to invest either the
wind farm or the storage under the predictive price scenario. What’s worse, the
potential curtailment impose a enormous impact on the revenue of the wind
farm where on average NPV decreases by around 25%. When adjusting the
price, the break-even points for both wind farm and storage occur between
+20% and 40%. In addition, the introduction of electricity storage will
mitigate the negative impact under high price scenarios (positive NPV), and it
showcases that  the integrated project is more profitable and attracting

[…]

From both graphs it is clear that the both
powerplants do not receives enough
income to recover the initial costs.

-2.00000E+09

-1.50000E+09

-1.00000E+09

-5.00000E+08

0.00000E+00

5.00000E+08

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Total after-tax returns

-4.00000E+10

-3.00000E+10

-2.00000E+10

-1.00000E+10

0.00000E+00

1.00000E+10

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Total after-tax returns

28OUTPUT

A sensitivity analysis was performed for various levels of
the PPA price to study the effects on NPV and IRR.

OUTPUT(2)

NAME

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
PPA PRICE FOR LAND-
BASED WIND FARM.

INTERPRETATIONVALUES & FIGURES

• Both tables highlight the sensitivity
analysis performed with the price of the
PPA varied in size simulations up to a
60%increase in price. The range taken for
the PPA price is as follows [-40%,-
20%,0,20%,40%,60%]. The values have
been chosen as on average the windfarm
will have a curtailment of 20%, which
means that -20% NPV price is the base
case scenario.

• The most right column indicates the NPV
associated with the various values of the
PPA price.

PPA Price($/kWh) IRR (%) Net Present Value ($)

0.01704 NaN -1.23207E+09

0.02272 -2.08598 -8.65572E+08

0.0284 2.19982 -4.99069E+08

0.03048 3.74407 -3.64856E+08

0.03976 11.8797 2.33937E+08

0.04544 19.2251 6.0044E+08

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
PPA PRICE FOR
OFFSHORE WIND
FARM.

results7
PPA Price($/kWh) IRR (%) Net Present Value ($)

0.01704 NaN -2.93598E+10

0.02272 NaN -2.89994E+10

0.0284 NaN -2.8639E+10

0.03048 NaN -2.85071E+10

0.03976 NaN -2.79183E+10

0.04544 NaN -2.7558E+10

29MODEL OVERVIEW

The TenneT Storage Tool is used to determine the
financial feasibility of an electricity storage project.

DESCRIPTION

TENNET STORAGE TOOL

The TenneT Storage Tool is a financial evaluation tool for electricity storage projects. The tool has been developed by
TenneT, the Dutch TSO. The tool is used to predict the financial feasibility of battery storage projects. For this
assignment, three different sizes of Lithium-ion batteries have been investigated for the years 2018 (base-year)  and
2030.

RATIONALE

APPROACH

First, the technical and financial input data is implemented in the project’s formulae. Second, the hourly dispatch

[…]

Internal rate of return [%] 4% 5% -3%

Net present value [M$] -11,7 -25,9 -170,4

Full cycles per year [#] 525 406 220

Operational lifetime [year] 16 20 20

From the 2030 project runs, it appears that
the projects are much more feasible than
the 2018 ones. Although the net present
values of all three projects are still
negative, the potential losses seem to be
way smaller compared to the 2018 results.
Furthermore, the internal rates of return
are mildly positive, which indicates that
there is a potential profit to be made for
the investor. Also, the lifespan of the
projects is longer, from which it can be
concluded that more revenue can be made,
with less full cycles per year. This is related
to both higher prices and larger
differences therein, as well as lower costs.
Considering the 2030 model results, the
advice to an investor would be that
investments in smaller sized storage
batteries could potentially be profitable,
depending on the right circumstances.

OUTPUT

37

A price-sensitivity analysis has been performed to
identify the impact of price changes on the feasibility.

OUTPUT(3)

NAME

SENSITIVITY
ANALYSIS 2030
PRICES
(460 MWH CASE
ONLY)

INTERPRETATION

VALUES & FIGURES

PRICES -20% 0% +20% +40% +60% +80% +100%

Revenue per year
[M$/y]

6,6 8,3 10,0 11,6 13,3 14,9 16,6

Internal rate of return
[%]

1% 4% 8% 11% 13% 16% 18%

Net present value [M$] -22,5 -11,7 -1,2 9,2 19,5 29,9 40,3

From the price-sensitivity analysis above, it can be concluded that changes in the prices can cause a shift in the profitability of the large-scale batteries. It
is noticed that especially the change between the base-prices and +20%-prices is large in terms of the internal rate of return. That would mean that the
project would potentially become a lot more profitable if the prices increase by 20%. The net present value is -1,2 M$ which is positive, considering the
base values presented earlier. Needless to say that the model heavily depends on the price series and, that small changes in the prices can cause large

[…]

back-up capacity. Both power shortages and curtailment emerges with
decreasing supply reliability, which indicates the necessity of electricity
storage.

The LCOE is 3.05 ¢/kWh for the  onshore wind farm with 2000 MW
capacity , while the offshore LCOE is at 37.52 ¢/kWh, over 10 times than
onshore’,  due to the high  CAPEX and accelerated depreciation.
However, neither onshore or offshore project could recover the costs in
the lifetime under the predictive price scenario. When the PPA price
increases by 40% from 2.84 ¢/kWh, the NPV of the onshore project
becomes positive at 234 M$ with a 11.9% IRR.

As for investing electricity storage,  the 2030 scenario is much better than
2018 one because of more fluctuated electricity price and better technical
performance like lifetime. However, three projects from 460, 1000 to 2360
MWh volume still results in the negative NPV.  It seems promising that if
the hourly electricity price increases by 40%, the  460 MWh project obtains
a positive  NPV of 9.2 M$ with a 11% IRR.

OUTPUT SUMMARY 39

A portfolio of wind farm and storage will potentially
improve the profitability than the separate investment.

INVESTMENT SUGGESTIONS

ELECTRICITY PRICES
CHANGES

-20% 0% +20% +40% +60%

Onshore wind
farm

Internal rate of return [%] -2.09 2.20 3.74 11.88 19.23

Net present value [M$] -865.57 -499.07 -364.86 233.94 600.44

NPV-with 20% curtailment [M$] -649.18 -374.30 -273.64 175.45 450.33

Electricity
storage

Internal rate of return [%] 1% 4% 8% 11% 13%

Net present value [M$] -22.5 -11.7 -1.2 9.2 19.5

Combination Net present value [M$] -671.68 -386.00 -274.84 184.65 469.83

There is no economical feasibility to invest either the wind farm or the storage under the predictive price scenario. What’s worse, the potential
curtailment impose a enormous impact on the revenue of the wind farm where on average NPV decreases by around 25%. When adjusting the price, the
break-even points for both wind farm and storage occur between +20% and 40%. In addition, the introduction of electricity storage will mitigate the
negative impact under high price scenarios (positive NPV), and it showcases that  the integrated project is more profitable and attracting compared to
any single investment.